
 
 
 

 
 
Joint Standards Committee 

 
To: Councillors D'Agorne, Fisher, Galvin, Kilbane and 

Rowley BEM (CYC Members) 
 
Councillors Chambers, Rawlings and Waudby (Parish 
Council Members) 
 

Date: Thursday, 30 June 2022 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have 
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 

2. Appointment of Chair    
 To appoint a Chair of the Joint Standards Committee for the 

2022/23 municipal year. 
 

3. Appointment of Vice-Chair    
 To appoint a Vice Chair of the Joint Standards Committee for the 

2022/23 municipal year. 
 

4. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider the exclusion of the public and press from the 

meeting during consideration of exempt Annexes A and B to 
Agenda Item 13 (Monitoring Report on Complaints Received), on 
the grounds that they contain information which is likely to reveal 
the identity of individuals. 
 
This information is classed as exempt under Paragraph 2 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information)(Variation) Order 2006. 



 

5. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Joint 

Standards Committee held on 20 April 2022. 
 

6. Minutes of Sub-Committees   (Pages 7 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Joint Standards 

Assessments Sub-Committee meeting held on 19 May 2022. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair decides is urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

8. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 
2 working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Tuesday, 
28 June 2022.  To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast, including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

9. Annual report for 2021/2022   (Pages 9 - 14) 
 This report invites Members to provide their views on a finalised 

draft Annual Report for 2021/2022, ahead of its presentation to 
Full Council later in the year. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

 
10. Government Response to the Committee for 

Standards in Public Life Review of Local 
Government Ethical Standards: City of 
York's Response to the Recommendations 
made by the Committee for Standards in 
Public Life Recommendation - Update   

(Pages 15 - 22) 

 This report provides an update on the activity undertaken (where 
possible) at City of York Council in response to the 
Recommendations published by the Committee for Standards in 
Public Life Review of Local Government Ethical Standards in 
January 2019. 
 

11. Development of a Member Training 
Programme for the Ethical Governance 
Framework   

(Pages 23 - 26) 

 This report provides an update on the position regarding the 
development of a member training programme, in so far as it 
relates to the ethical governance framework. 
 

12. Review of Work Plan   (Pages 27 - 30) 
 To consider the Committee’s work plan for the current year and 

decide whether any amendments or additions are required. 
 

13. Monitoring Report on Complaints Received   (Pages 31 - 110) 
 To receive a routine update report on recent standards 

complaints. 
 
 
 

Democratic Services officer: 

Name:  Fiona Young 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:jayne.carr@york.gov.uk


 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above. 

 
 



City of York Council Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee 

Date 20 April 2022 

Present Councillor Rawlings (Parish Council Member, 
Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
Councillors Rowley (Chair) (present for 
Agenda Items 8-11), Baker, Carr, Douglas 
and Fisher (CYC Members) 
Councillors Chambers and Waudby (Parish 
Council Members) 

Apologies Ms Davies (Independent Person) 

 

46. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial interests 
or disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda.   
 
Cllr Fisher declared a prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 11 
(Monitoring Report on Complaints Received), as the subject 
member of one of the cases on the list.  He left the room during 
consideration of this item and took no part in the discussions or 
decision thereon. 
 
Cllr Chambers also declared an interest in Item11, as Vice-
Chair of Strensall Parish Council (of which Cllr Fisher was 
Chair), and stated that he would leave the room if the case in 
question was discussed. 
 

47. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the exempt versions 
of Annexes A and B to Agenda Item 10 (Monitoring 
Report in Respect of Complaints Received), on the 
grounds that they contain information likely to reveal 
the identity of individuals, which is classed as 
exempt under Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



 
48. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint 

Standards Committee held on 24 January 2022 be 
approved and signed as a correct record, subject to 
the following amendment: 

 Under Minute 35 (Declarations of Interest), 
amend ‘Fisher’ to ‘Rowley’ in the final 
paragraph. 

 
49. Minutes of Sub-Committees  

 
The Monitoring Officer advised that the minutes of the Hearings 
Sub-Committee on 8 March 2022 attached to the agenda not be 
approved, as they contained information that was additional to 
that in the  Notice of Decision published after the hearing.  The 
Notice of Decision contained all relevant information regarding 
the outcome of the hearing and a separate minute was not 
required. 
 

50. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

51. Draft Annual Report for 2021/2022  
 
Members considered a report which invited them to comment 
upon the committee’s draft Annual Report for the 2021/22 
Municipal Year, attached at Annex 1, ahead of its presentation 
to Full Council.   
 
Following discussion, it was 
 
Resolved: (i) That the draft be amended to: 

 complete the ‘Complaints’ section; 

 refer in the second paragraph of the 
‘Other work’ section to the refresher 
training offered to Members on the 
Model Code of Conduct;  

 add to the ‘Dispensations’ section the 
dispensation granted to Cllr Douglas on 
12 October 2021; 

Page 2



  add a section on ‘Aspirations’, and a 
final section on work planned for the next 
year. 

 
(ii) That the revised draft be shared with the Chair 
and Vice Chair then brought back to the committee 
for approval. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the Annual Report presented to 

Council reflects the views of the committee. 
 

52. Government response to the Committee for Standards in 
Public Life's Review of Local Government Ethical 
Standards  
 
Members considered a report which informed them of the 
Government’s response to the review of Local Government 
Ethical Standards carried out by the Committee for Standards in 
Public Life. 
 
The response, published on 18 March 2022, did not propose 
any immediate plans to amend or introduce legislation to deal 
with the matters raised.  However, the Government did support 
and encourage local authorities to develop best practice.  In 
York, the Joint Standards Committee had already responded 
positively to some of the recommendations, including adoption 
of the LGA Model Code and encouraging parish councils to 
adopt it, publishing an annual report, and clarity for councillors 
in respect of gifts and hospitality. 
 
The response had been made available online as Annex A to 
the report.  Following discussion, it was 
 
Resolved: (i) That the Government response to the 

Committee for Standards in Public Life’s Review of 
Local Government Ethical Standards be noted. 

 
 (ii) That the Chair, in consultation with the 

Monitoring Officer, write to the Local Government 
Minister to express Members’ concern that the 
response had not addressed the issue of sanctions 
in respect of breaches of the Code of Conduct. 

 
Reason: To bring the committee’s views to the Government’s 

attention. 

Page 3



 
 (iii) That the Monitoring Officer be asked to bring 

to the next meeting a list of 10 main points in relation 
to areas of best practice with details of progress 
made on these. 

 
Reason: In order to monitor progress and inform the 

committee’s work plan. 
 

53. Dispensation granted to Councillors sitting on the 
Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee on 7 February 2022 to enable them to participate 
in a call -in of a decision taken by the Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change.  
 
Members considered a report which informed them of the 
granting of a dispensation to all Members of the Customer & 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling-
in) at the committee’s meeting on 7 February 2022. 
 
The dispensation had been granted to enable the Members to 
participate in the meeting, which related to the call-in of a 
decision made by the Executive Member for Transport on 
‘Weed Management of Highways and Associated Areas’, 
despite all having in 2019 voted in favour of a motion to Council 
promoting the Pollinator Strategy.  It had been granted to Cllrs 
Crawshaw, Fenton, Hollyer, Pearson, Orrell, Wann, Melly and 
Douglas by Cllr Rowley, as the Chair of Joint Standards 
Committee, and to Cllr Rowley himself by the Monitoring Officer. 
 
Resolved: That the granting of the above dispensation be 
noted. 
 
Reason: So that the committee has oversight of 

dispensations granted.  
 

54. Review of Work Plan  
 
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the 
upcoming 2022/23 Municipal Year. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved subject to the 

following amendments / additions to the items listed 
for the June 2022 meeting: 

 Annual Report - amend ‘Draft’ to ‘Final’; 

Page 4



 Add an item on Areas of Best Practice (as 
referenced in Minute 52 above). 

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 

55. Monitoring Report on Complaints Received  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on 
current business as regards complaints. 
 
An anonymised list of live complaints was attached at Annex A 
to the report, and an anonymised list of closed complaints at 
Annex B.  Full details were provided in an exempt version of 
each annex. Discussion of the exempt lists took place in private 
session, in accordance with the resolution in Minute 47 above. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee is aware of current 

levels of activity. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr S Rawlings, Chair 
The meeting started at 4:06 pm and finished at 5:06 pm. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee -  Assessments 
Sub-Committee 

Date 19 May 2022 

Present Councillor Baker and  Douglas (CYC 
Members) 
Councillor Waudby (Parish Council Member) 
Mr Oram (Independent Person) 

 

 

37. Appointment of Chair  
 

Resolved: That Cllr Douglas be appointed as Chair of the 
meeting. 
 

38. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interests or other registerable interests 
they might have in respect of business on the agenda, if they 
had not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 
No interests were declared, but for the sake of transparency Cllr 
Waudby stated, in relation to Agenda Item 4, that he was 
acquainted with a member of the City Council who was also a 
member of the same council as the subject members and 
complainants. 
 

39. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the private report at 
Agenda Item 4 (Code of Conduct Complaint 
received in respect of Parish / Town Councillors), on 
the grounds that it contains information relating to 
individuals, which is classed as exempt under 
paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006. 

 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 6



40. Complaints received in respect of Parish / Town 
Councillors  
 

Members considered a report on five Code of Conduct 
complaints received in respect of four Parish / Town.  Details of 
the complaints and the circumstances were presented in the 
private report referred to in Minute 39 above. 
 
The report invited Members to decide whether to: 

1) Rule that the complaint did not fall within the remit of the 
Code of Conduct and therefore no further action be taken; 
or 

2) Rule that the complaint should progress to an 
investigation, in which case the Monitoring Officer would 
appoint an investigating officer in accordance with the 
procedure for the handling of complaints.   

 
Discussion took place in private session, in accordance with the 
decision in Minute 35.  During the debate, it was confirmed that 
a third option was available; namely, to seek informal resolution, 
as set out in paragraph 4 of the complaints procedure approved 
by Joint Standards Committee in January 2020. 
 
Having considered the information provided, and taking into 
account the views of the Independent Person at the meeting, it 
was 
 
Resolved: That the sub-committee finds that all 5 of the 

complaints constitute potential breaches of the Code 
of Conduct, and that informal resolution be sought in 
respect of them all. 

 
Reason: In accordance with paragraph 4 of the complaints 

procedures. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr C Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 3.03 pm and finished at 4.20 pm]. 

Page 8



 

  

 

  

 

   

 

Joint Standards Committee 

30 June 2022  

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

Annual report for 2021/2022 

Summary 

 

1. This report provides the Joint Standards Committee with a 
finalised draft Annual Report for 2021/2022. 
 
Background 
 
2. It is good practice for the Committee to prepare an Annual Report 
at the start of each municipal year, setting out work undertaken by the 
Joint Standard
[...]


Committee should have the support of substitute Parish Councillors to 

add resilience.   

The Joint Standards Committee will continue to develop and strengthen 

its role in embedding a positive culture of ethical governance and hopes 

to work collaboratively with the Audit & Governance Committee as 

regards issues such as member development and induction 

programmes.  

Page 14



 

 

 

  

 

   

   

 

Joint Standards Committee 

30 June 2022   

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

Government response to the Committee for Standards in Public 
Life review of local government ethical standards 

City of York’s response to the recommendations made by the 
Committee for Standards in Public Life recommendation – update 

Summary 

1. This report provides the Joint Standards Committee with an update 
as to the activity undertaken (where possible) at City of York Council in 
response to the Recommendations published by the Committee for 
Standards in Public Life Review of Local Government Ethical Standards 
in January 2019. 

Background 

2. In January 2019, the Committee for Standards in Public Life 
published its Review of Local Government Ethical Standards.  This 
prompted significant action, nationally and locally with particular focus on 
the review and production of a Model Code of Conduct by the LGA.   

3. A number of recommendations were put forward, many of which 
would require primary legislation changes and some which could be 
adopted locally.   

4. In March 2022, the Government published its final response to the 
Committee for Standards in Public Life Report and where necessary 
indicated its stance as regards any proposals for legislative changes. 

5. Set our below are the Government responses together with the 
action which has already been taken, where possible, by City of York 
Council.    

 

 

Page 15 Agenda Item 10



 

 

Recommendations 

6. Joint Standards Committee is invited to review and note, as 
detailed within this report, the Government’s formal response  and where 
possible, progress made by City of York in meeting the committee for 
Standards in Public Life Recommendations from January 2019,  

Committee for Standards in Public Life Recommendations and 
Responses 

Recommendation One: 
 
7. The Local Government Association should create an updated 
model code of conduct, in consultation with representative bodies of 
councillors and officer of all tiers of local government 
 
8. The LGA has produced a Model Code of Conduct.  City of York 
Council adopted this Code in October 2021, with the associated 
procedures being implemented on 26th May 2022.  Training for all 
Members and Key Officers took place during October 2021. 
 
9. Work is now ongoing with the YLCA to encourage all Parish and 
Town Councils to adopt the LGA Model Code of Conduct. 
 
Recommendation Two: 
 
10. The government should ensure that candidates standing for or 
accepting public offices are not required publicly to disclose their home 
address.  The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) 
Regulations 2012 should be amended to clarify that a councillor does 
not need to register their home address on an authority’s register of 
interests. 
 
This requires the Government to change legislation. 
 
11. City of York already offers an informal ability to all councillors to 
remove their home addresses from their Register of Interests, however 
the details must be held by the Monitoring Officer.  When standing for 
election, candidates do not need to declare their home address however 
again, the details must be held by the (Acting) Returning Officer. 
 
Recommendation Three: 
 
12. Councillors should be presumed to be acting in an official capacity 
in their public conduct, including statements on publicly accessible social 
media.  Section 27(2) of the Localism Act 2011 should be amended to 

Page 16



 

 

permit local authorities to presume so when deciding upon code of 
conduct breaches. 
 
The 
[...]
0 June 2022 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

Development of a Member Training Programme for the Ethical 
Governance Framework 

Summary 

1. This report is to update the Committee on the position regarding 
the development of a member training programme in so far as it relates 
to the ethical governance framework. 

Background 

2. In order to continue to embed good governance, the Audit & 
Governance Committee has oversight of the formulation of Council’s 
Member Development Programme as part of its role in monitoring 
delivery against the Action Plan.  Its aim is to finalise the programme by 
December 2022, in readiness for the City Elections in May 2023.  As the 
Committee is aware, the Audit & Governance Committee is also seeing 
the support of the Local Government Association [hereafter referred to 
as the LGA] in its work relating to the Action Plan.  The LGA has also 
offered to undertake some of the training as part of this plan. 

3. Ethical Governance training will be a particularly important part of 
the induction process immediately after the City Elections in May 2023.  
Subject to the Joint Standards Committee’s views it is proposed that this 
will be a mandatory training programme for all City of York Councillors 
and will include: 

 An understanding of the Code of Conduct including what happens 
if someone makes a complaint about a councillor.  At present, it is 
envisaged that this will include information about the role of the 
Joint Standards Committee and their support to the Monitoring 
Officer; 

 Register of Interests and how to declare an interest; 

 Member Officer Relations Protocol; 

 An awareness of the Employee Code of Conduct  

 Equalities training 

Page 23 Agenda Item 11



 

  

4. Again subject to the Committee’s views delivery of the training 
programme is also being considered as part of this process with 
consideration to a combination of face to face sessions, hybrid sessions 
and wholly virtual sessions but with a condition that all training is 
recorded to be easily accessed at later dates.   

5. The LGA had intended to report to the Audit & Governance 
Committee on 29th June 2022, however with agreement from the Chair 
of the Committee they are now to report on 7th September 2022.  This 
second phase of reporting by the LGA will cover the work undertaken to 
demonstrate the embedding of good governance such as the delivery of 
a training programme.  With this in mind, the council is preparing a draft 
training programme which can be shared with the LGA as part of their 
ongoing work. 

6. Timeliness of the training is also crucial and whilst the 
aforementioned training is mandatory as part of the induction process, 
views of the Joint Standards Committee are sought as to frequency of 
the delivery of this ethical training by way of refresher during the four 
year cycle.  Good practice would suggest that access to such training 
should be readily available with perhaps refresher training being 
delivered/promoted by the Committee on an annual basis.   

Implications 

Financial  

7. Not applicable to this report.  

Human Resources (HR)  

8. Not applicable to this report. 

Equalities  

9. Maintaining standards across the City through the embedding of a 
fit for purpose ethical governance framework, which includes the 
Codes of Conduct, supports the council’s robust decision making 
framework and ensures City of York Councillors and Officers are 
appropriately advised of their respective responsibilities.   

Legal  

10. As detailed within the report. 

Crime and Disorder, Information Technology and Property  

11. Not applicable to this report.  

Page 24



 

  

Recommendations 

12. That the Joint Standards Committee considers the report and 
notes any views which can be shared with the Audit & Governance 
Committee as part of their established work plan. 

 

 

 
Author and Chief Officer 
Responsible for the 
report: 

Janie Berry, Director of 
Governance & Monitorin
[...]
ssues raised in the 
original complaint in respect to 
the conduct of the councillor.  

Closed.  Matter currently under 
investigation.  
 
Consulting with Vice Chair as to 
whether to refer to hearing sub-
committee – awaiting response.   
 
Progressing to Hearing. Hearing 
panel to be convened.    
 
Progressing to Hearing. Hearing 
panel arranged for 8th March.    

P
age 66



       Annex B 
 

 

 
Hearing Panel met on 8 March 
2022. The Panel imposed sanctions 
and the decision notice was 
published online. 

2022/01 CYC CYC 15/01/22 The complainant alleges the 
Councillor failed to treat others 
with respect and notes a lack of 
response to correspondence. 

Closed.  
 

This complaint is currently being 
assessed. 
 
Views of the IP sought. 
 
Closed. Reason: MO does not deem 
that the delay is evidence of a lack 
of respect or sufficient to bring the 
council into disrepute, therefore, 
does not believe that there has 
been a breach of the code. 

2022/02 CYC CYC 29/01/22 The complainant alleges the 
Councillor has abused their 
position, using an ‘apolitical role’ 
to seemingly confer an 
advantage on the political party. 
 

Closed.  Complaint is currently being 
assessed. 
 
Views of the IP sought. Views of the 
Vice Chair sought. 
 
Closed. Reason: MO does not 
believe this to bring the council into 
disrepute and there is no reference 
to the role, therefore, does not 
believe that there has been a 
breach of the code. 
 

 

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Minutes of Sub-Committees
	Minutes

	9 Annual report for 2021/2022
	2022.06.30 -  Annex A - Annual report for 21-22

	10 Government Response to the Committee for Standards in Public Life Review of Local Government Ethical Standards: City of York's Response to the Recommendations made by the Committee for Standards in Public Life Recommendation - Update
	11 Development of a Member Training Programme for the Ethical Governance Framework
	12 Review of Work Plan
	13 Monitoring Report on Complaints Received
	Annex A  - Public
	Annex B - Public
	Annex A - Exempt
	Annex B - Exempt




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee 

Date 30 June 2022 

Present Councillors Rowley (in the Chair for Agenda 
Items 3-13), D'Agorne, Fisher, Galvin 
(present for items 9-13) and Kilbane (CYC 
Members)  
 
Councillor Rawlings (Parish Council Member, 
attending remotely) 

Apologies Councillors Chambers and Waudby (Parish 
Council Members) 

 

1. Appointment of Chair (4:07 pm)  
 
Cllr Fisher nominated Cllr Rowley to be appointed as Chair.  
The nomination was seconded by Cllr D’Agorne, and it was 
unanimously 
 
Resolved: That Cllr Rowley be appointed as Chair of the 

committee for the 2022/23 Municipal Year. 
 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chair (4:08 pm)  
 
It was noted that the position of Vice-Chair was customarily held 
by a parish council member, and that Cllr Rawlings had been 
appointed as Vice-Chair at the Annual Meeting of City of York 
Council in May. 
 
As there were no parish council members physically present at 
the meeting, it was. 
 
Resolved: That the formal appointment of the Vice-Chair be 

deferred to the next meeting. 
 
Reason: To enable the parish council members to participate 

in the vote. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest (4:09 pm)  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial interests 



or disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda.   
 
Cllr Fisher declared an interest in Agenda Item 13 (Monitoring 
Report on Complaints Received).  He left the room during the 
private session when that item was discussed. 
 
In respect of Item 13, Cllr Kilbane later stated that he had made 
public comments about one of the complaints.  He left the room 
when that case was discussed. 
 

4. Exclusion of Press and Public (4:10 pm)  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the exempt versions 
of Annexes A and B to Agenda Item 13 (Monitoring 
Report in Respect of Complaints Received), on the 
grounds that they contain information likely to reveal 
the identity of individuals, which is classed as 
exempt under Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006. 

 
5. Minutes (4:11 pm)  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint 

Standards Committee held on 20 April 2022 be 
approved as a correct record, to be signed at a later 
date by Cllr Rawlings (who chaired the meeting), 
subject to the following amendment: 

 

 In the second paragraph of Minute 53, amend 
‘the Executive Member for Transport’ to ‘the 
Executive Member for Environment & Climate 
Change’. 

 
6. Minutes of Sub-Committees (4:14 pm)  

 
There being no members of the Sub-Committee present, it was 
 
Resolved: That approval of the minutes of the Joint Standards 

Assessment Sub-Committee meeting held on 19 
May 2022 be deferred to the next meeting. 

 



7. Public Participation (4:15 pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Cllr Warters spoke on Agenda Item 13 (Monitoring Report on 
Complaints Received), objecting to the Monitoring Officer’s 
decision to dismiss a complaint he had submitted against an 
Executive Member. 
 

8. Annual report for 2021/2022 (4:20 pm)  
 
Members considered a report which invited their views on a 
finalised draft Annual Report for 2021/2022, as attached at 
Annex A, prior to its presentation to Full Council. 
 
The Monitoring Officer reported that the recruitment process for 
Independent Persons had now concluded and new 
appointments would be confirmed by Council on 14 July.  The 
Chair expressed his thanks for the work done by the previous 
Independent Persons, Mr Laverick and Ms Davies. 
 
Following discussion, it was 
 
Resolved: That the draft Annual Report be noted, and 

approved subject to an update of the section on the 
recruitment of Independent Persons, as discussed, 
and the inclusion of: 

 Headline figures on the number of complaints 
received in previous municipal years; 

 Further details in respect of dispensations 
granted. 
 

Reason: To enable the submission of the final Annual Report 
to Full Council. 

 
9. Government Response to the Committee for Standards in 

Public Life Review of Local Government Ethical Standards: 
City of York's Response to the Recommendations made by 
the Committee for Standards in Public Life 
Recommendation - Update (4:36 pm)  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
work undertaken at City of York Council in response to the 
recommendations published by the Committee for Standards in 



Public Life Review of Local Government Ethical Standards in 
January 2019. 
 
The government responses to the 24 recommendations were 
set out in paragraphs 7-44 of the report, along with action 
already taken by the council.   
 
The Monitoring Officer responded to Members’ questions, 
confirming that the council had responded positively where it 
could, but that its hands were tied in respect of those 
recommendations that required primary legislation. 
 
Resolved: That the Government’s formal response and the 

progress made where possible by City of York 
Council in meeting the Committee for Standards in 
Public Life Recommendations, as detailed in the 
report, be noted. 

 
Reason: So that the committee has an overview of the 

response to the Recommendations. 
 

10. Development of a Member Training Programme for the 
Ethical Governance Framework (5:08 pm)  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
development of a member training programme, in relation to the 
ethical governance framework. 
 
The aim of Audit & Governance Committee, which had oversight 
of the formulation of the Member Development Programme, was 
to finalise the programme by December 2022, in readiness for 
the City Elections in May 2023.  Ethical Governance training 
would be an important part of the induction process after the 
elections. Proposals for inclusion in that training were listed in 
paragraph 3 of the report. 
 
In discussing the proposals, Member agreed that the training 
should be mandatory and should be delivered in a variety of 
formats.  They suggested the following additions to the list at 
paragraph 3: 

 Equalities training to be developed with appropriate 
stakeholder groups and delivered by people with lived 
experience of protected characteristics. 

 The public interest, and Members’ role in this. 
 



Resolved: (i) That any further suggested additions to the 
bullet points at paragraph 3 be sent to the Chair and 
/ or Monitoring Officer. 

 
 (ii) That the committee’s views be shared with the 

Audit & Governance Committee as part of their 
established work plan. 

 
 (ii) That the Chair and Vice-Chair continue to 

work jointly with the Chair of Audit & Governance 
Committee on the development of ethical 
governance training as part of the overall 
programme. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the Joint Standards Committee is 

properly involved in this aspect of the Member 
Development Programme. 

 
11. Review of Work Plan (5:27 pm)  

 
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the current 
2022/23 municipal year. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved subject to the 

addition of the following items to the next 2 meeting 
dates: 

 
 15 September 2022: 

 Attendance by YLCA 

 Member Training Programme update 
 
17 November 2022: 

 Member Training Programme update 

 Review of Social Media Policy 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 

12. Monitoring Report on Complaints Received (5:35 pm)  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on 
current business with regard to complaints. 
 
An anonymised list of live complaints was attached at Annex A 
to the report, and an anonymised list of closed complaints at 



Annex B.  Full details were provided in an exempt version of 
each annex. Discussion of the exempt lists took place in private 
session, in accordance with the resolution in Minute 4 above. 
 
In response to matters raised under Public Participation, the 
Monitoring Officer confirmed that correct procedures had been 
followed in respect of the case in question. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee is aware of current 

levels of activity. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr M Rowley BEM, Chair 
The meeting started at 4.07 pm and finished at 6.07 pm. 


